
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY JUNE 6, 2004 – 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION:  
 

Initial attack activity was heavy in Colorado and light elsewhere, with 98 fires reported nationally.  
One new large fire was reported in the Southern California Area.  One large fire was contained in 
the Rocky Mountain Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, 
California, Colorado, Kansas, Nevada, New Mexico, Oklahoma, South Dakota, Texas, Utah and 
Wyoming. 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

GAVIOTA, Santa Barbara County Fire Department.  A California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection Type 1 Incident Command Team (Henson) is assigned.  This fire is 15 miles west of 
Santa Barbara, CA in chaparral and grass.  Wind driven fire behavior has caused U.S. Highway 
101 to be closed, and residences in Holister Ranch have been evacuated.  Union Pacific railroad 
trestles have burned.  The Tip-Top Ranch, an oil processing plant and 150 residences are 
threatened. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

GAVIOTA CA SBC 6,000 0 UNK 329 11 19 1 3 NR 
 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned. 
This fire is six miles northeast of Capitan, NM in timber.  Steep terrain, poor accessibility, heavy 
fuel loading, prolonged drought and high winds continue to be major concerns.  Interior torching 
and short runs were observed.  Crews conducted burn out operations. 
 
KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest.  This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and 
mixed conifer.  Creeping was observed in unburned islands in the interior.  Crews continued to 
improve fireline.  No further information was received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

PEPPIN NM LNF 47,000 55 UNK 461 10 11 4 12 4.9M 
KP AZ ASF 16,160 90 UNK 85 2 4 2 0 4.0M 

 
 
 
 
 



SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

SANTA FE SWAMP, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is six miles southwest of Keystone 
Heights, FL in dry swamp.  No new information was reported. 
ROAD 1, Florida Division of Forestry.  A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Jones) is assigned.  This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine.  No new 
information was reported. 
 
YELVINGTON, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is five miles east of East Palatka, FL in 
swamp.  No new information was reported. 
 
ROCK ROAD, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is 11 miles southeast of Bonita Springs, FL in 
pine, cabbage palm and cypress.  No new information was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

SANTA FE SWAMP  FL FLS 4,170 65 UNK 73 0 6 0 0 42K 
ROAD 1 FL FLS 2,858 85 6/6 54 0 11 0 0 495K 
YELVINGTON  FL FLS 450 75 UNK 11 0 0 1 0 NR 
ROCK ROAD  FL FLS 275 75 UNK 64 0 18 1 0 NR 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

MAIL SUMMMIT, Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 41 miles west of 
Panaca, NV in grass, sage and pinyon-juniper.  A confinement strategy is in place.  Steep terrain, 
extremely dry fuels and low relative humidity continue to be major concerns.  Short runs and 
interior torching were observed.  Reduction in acreage is due to more accurate mapping. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

MAIL SUMMIT NV ELD 627 5 10/15 78 3 5 0 0 NR 
 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

SOUTH CO PSF 400 100 --- 35 0 10 0 0 NR 
PSF = Pike and San Isabel National Forest 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion: A broad low pressure system will continue to push inland today over the 
Northwest and Northern Rockies.  The low will bring showers to the coasts of Oregon and 
Washington as well as northern Idaho.  Further east, over the plains of Montana, thunderstorms 
are possible with gusty winds.  Winds will also be strong across the northern Great Basin as 
temperatures begin to fall.  In the Southwest, hot, dry and breezy conditions will be the rule.  Some 
thunderstorms are also possible in southern Colorado and northern New Mexico in the afternoon.  
Central Florida will once again experience scattered thunderstorms today. 
 

 Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

SOUTHWEST AREA 
Mostly sunny, hot and very dry AZ 
and western NM.  Partly cloudy 
over the eastern half of NM and 
west TX with widely scattered 
thunderstorms, some dry towards 
central NM. 

 
70s mountains 
80 and 90s lower 
elevations 
100 to 110 deserts 

 
5 to 15% AZ and 
western NM 
15 to 30% elsewhere 

Southwest to west 10 to 15 
mph with higher gusts AZ 
and western NM. 
South to southeast 10 to 20 
mph eastern NM and west 
TX. 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA 
Patchy morning low clouds and 
fog coastal areas, otherwise 
sunny. 

 
70 to 85 coastal areas 
80 to 95 mountains 
90 to 102 valleys 
95 to 105 upper deserts 
105 to 115 lower deserts

 
8 to 20% 
 

 
Southwest to northwest 5 to 
15 mph.   

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA  
Dry, partly cloudy over most of the 
Rocky Mountain Area except for 
scattered thunder storms in 
eastern South Dakota. 

 
85 to 95 lower 
elevations 
65 to 75 mountains 

 
5% to 15% lower 
elevations of 
Colorado and 
Wyoming 
15% to 35% 
elsewhere 
 

 
West wind 15 to 30mph over 
west/central Wyoming and 
12 to 22mph in northwest 
Colorado. 
South wind 15 to 30 eastern 
sections of Rocky Mountain 
Area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
TOPIC OF CHOICE 

 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

799

  

  

  

  

4 
 

0 

  

  

8

799

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

16 
 

123 

1

0

19

123

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

502 

3

0

15

502

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

22

9

22

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

15 

  

  

1

15

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

8

8

1

0

  

  

  

  

12 
 

161 

5

2

26

171

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

5

  

  

  

  

6 
 

270 

9

458

17

733

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

8

8

12

804

0

0

0

0

53 
 

1,072 

25

482

98

2,366

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

84

8

43

5

286

99 
 

193 

2

0

122

606

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

57

623

19

10

12

37

6

3

274 
 

534 

73

157

441

1,364

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

0

  

  

1

15

1

1

673 
 

2,063 

122

1,080

801

3,159

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

647

23

1,318

4

3

9

13

1,057 
 

31,554 

183

1,418

1,290

34,953

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

638

3,951

15

187

11

236

  

  

289 
 

8,385 

107

3,285

1,060

16,044

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

2

51

1,384

2

1

6

32

23 
 

210 

22

367

105

1,996

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

23

679

  

  

2

0

16 
 

12 

11

285

54

977

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

286

795

31

3,168

1

0

13

481

275 
 

4,309 

219

75,507

825

84,260

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

146

3,490

32

65

28

1,166

2

0

155 
 

19,460 

66

3,261

429

27,442

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

489

5,094

  

  

46

2,335

17

97

4,897 
 

50,602 

372

5,513

5,821

63,641

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

113

15,478

  

  

43

4,625

27

983

21,035 
 

228,609 

513

71,710

21,731

321,405

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,750

30,081

202

6,895

156

8,461

88

1,896

28,793 
 

345,931 

1,690

162,583

32,679

555,847

 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

Ten Year Average Fires  
36,071 

Ten Year Average Acres  
827,642 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

6

  
 

  

  

  

0

6

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

35

1

35

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

300

1

300

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

56

1

56

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

6

0 
 

0 

3

391

3

397

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2,087 

  

  

5

2,087

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

7,626

75

6,805

34

3,641

1

30

  
 

  

225

57,167

373

75,269

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

251

39

731

9

13,501

16

1,858

  
 

  

181

22,466

259

38,807

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

28

7

680

7

314

  
 

  

71

6,210

89

7,232

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

1,746

5

137

67

9,367

3

1,046

46 
 

3,083 

319

41,300

473

56,679

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

149

13

2,144

3

547

6

1,237

21 
 

1,588 

56

16,457

100

22,122

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

80

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

71

8

151

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

2,796

13

4,821

6

519

8

1,727

  
 

  

272

47,740

313

57,603

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

5,117

38

11,850

108

19,596

16

2,969

12 
 

3,947 

110

45,430

326

88,909

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

14,454

  

  

344

39,828

18

3,752

597 
 

56,473 

172

27,867

1,151

142,374

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

51

8,503

  

  

134

58,395

67

58,852

349 
 

176,957 

1,043

942,204

1,644

1,244,911

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

213

40,642

191

26,596

712

146,074

142

71,785

1,030 
 

244,135 

2,453

1,206,912

4,741

1,736,144

 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

222

1

222

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

101

  
 

  

  

  

1

101

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

30

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

30

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

3

30

0

0

2

101

0 
 

0 

1

222

6

353

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



 

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 0 0 323 907
  Yukon Territory 1 30 7 40
  Alberta 5 0 543 2,194
  Northwest Territory 0 0 6 4
  Saskatchewan 3 0 104 653
  Manitoba 9 26 59 402
  Ontario 4 1 106 1,317
  Quebec 1 1 116 109
  Newfoundland 0 0 69 1,952
  New Brunswick 0 0 171 305
  Nova Scotia 0 0 144 164
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 11 2,488
Total 23 58 1,659 10,535

 

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1         1     1   
Northern California 2   9               
Southern California 15 13 26 30 4 1       42
Northern Rockies       4             
Eastern Great Basin     2 1             
Western Great Basin 1 2 4 1         5 3
Southwest 14   6 9 4 2     107 53
Rocky Mountain   1 7 7         4 2
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area     2 33   2       58
Total 33 16 56 85 8 6 0 0 117 158

 

 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


