INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT SUNDAY JUNE 6, 2004 – 0800 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was heavy in Colorado and light elsewhere, with 98 fires reported nationally. One new large fire was reported in the Southern California Area. One large fire was contained in the Rocky Mountain Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Kansas, Nevada, New Mexico, Oklahoma, South Dakota, Texas, Utah and Wyoming.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:

GAVIOTA, Santa Barbara County Fire Department. A California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection Type 1 Incident Command Team (Henson) is assigned. This fire is 15 miles west of Santa Barbara, CA in chaparral and grass. Wind driven fire behavior has caused U.S. Highway 101 to be closed, and residences in Holister Ranch have been evacuated. Union Pacific railroad trestles have burned. The Tip-Top Ranch, an oil processing plant and 150 residences are threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
GAVIOTA	CA	SBC	6,000	0	UNK	329	11	19	1	3	NR

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned. This fire is six miles northeast of Capitan, NM in timber. Steep terrain, poor accessibility, heavy fuel loading, prolonged drought and high winds continue to be major concerns. Interior torching and short runs were observed. Crews conducted burn out operations.

KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest. This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and mixed conifer. Creeping was observed in unburned islands in the interior. Crews continued to improve fireline. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
PEPPIN	NM	LNF	47,000	55	UNK	461	10	11	4	12	4.9M
KP	AZ	ASF	16,160	90	UNK	85	2	4	2	0	4.0M

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

SANTA FE SWAMP, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is six miles southwest of Keystone Heights, FL in dry swamp. No new information was reported.

ROAD 1, Florida Division of Forestry. A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jones) is assigned. This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine. No new information was reported.

YELVINGTON, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is five miles east of East Palatka, FL in swamp. No new information was reported.

ROCK ROAD, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is 11 miles southeast of Bonita Springs, FL in pine, cabbage palm and cypress. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
SANTA FE SWAMP	FL	FLS	4,170	65	UNK	73	0	6	0	0	42K
ROAD 1	FL	FLS	2,858	85	6/6	54	0	11	0	0	495K
YELVINGTON	FL	FLS	450	75	UNK	11	0	0	1	0	NR
ROCK ROAD	FL	FLS	275	75	UNK	64	0	18	1	0	NR

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA LARGE FIRES:

MAIL SUMMMIT, Ely Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. This fire is 41 miles west of Panaca, NV in grass, sage and pinyon-juniper. A confinement strategy is in place. Steep terrain, extremely dry fuels and low relative humidity continue to be major concerns. Short runs and interior torching were observed. Reduction in acreage is due to more accurate mapping.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
MAIL SUMMIT	NV	ELD	627	5	10/15	78	3	5	0	0	NR

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
SOUTH	CO	PSF	400	100		35	0	10	0	0	NR

PSF = Pike and San Isabel National Forest

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: A broad low pressure system will continue to push inland today over the Northwest and Northern Rockies. The low will bring showers to the coasts of Oregon and Washington as well as northern Idaho. Further east, over the plains of Montana, thunderstorms are possible with gusty winds. Winds will also be strong across the northern Great Basin as temperatures begin to fall. In the Southwest, hot, dry and breezy conditions will be the rule. Some thunderstorms are also possible in southern Colorado and northern New Mexico in the afternoon. Central Florida will once again experience scattered thunderstorms today.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
SOUTHWEST AREA Mostly sunny, hot and very dry AZ and western NM. Partly cloudy over the eastern half of NM and west TX with widely scattered thunderstorms, some dry towards central NM.	70s mountains 80 and 90s lower elevations 100 to 110 deserts	5 to 15% AZ and western NM 15 to 30% elsewhere	Southwest to west 10 to 15 mph with higher gusts AZ and western NM. South to southeast 10 to 20 mph eastern NM and west TX.
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA Patchy morning low clouds and fog coastal areas, otherwise sunny.	70 to 85 coastal areas 80 to 95 mountains 90 to 102 valleys 95 to 105 upper deserts 105 to 115 lower deserts	8 to 20%	Southwest to northwest 5 to 15 mph.
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA Dry, partly cloudy over most of the Rocky Mountain Area except for scattered thunder storms in eastern South Dakota.	85 to 95 lower elevations 65 to 75 mountains	5% to 15% lower elevations of Colorado and Wyoming 15% to 35% elsewhere	West wind 15 to 30mph over west/central Wyoming and 12 to 22mph in northwest Colorado. South wind 15 to 30 eastern sections of Rocky Mountain Area.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

TOPIC OF CHOICE

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		4			4		8
Alaska	ACRES	_	799			0		799
	FIRES		2			16	1	19
Northwest	40050	_				400		400
	ACRES FIRES		0			123 12	0	
Northern California	FIRES	_				12	3	10
1	ACRES					502	0	502
Southern California	FIRES		2				7	9
Southern California	ACRES		0				22	22
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					15		15
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	8	1			12	5	26
oodamood	ACRES	8	0			161	2	171
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2			6	9	17
	ACRES		5			270	458	733
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
Lastern Area	ACRES					1		1
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	8	12	0	0	53	25	98
	ACRES	8	804	0	0	1,072	482	2,366

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeko	FIRES		8	8	5	99	2	122
Alaska	ACRES	-	84	43	286	193	0	606
	FIRES	57	19	12	6	274	73	441
Northwest	ACRES	623	10	37	3	534	157	1,364
	FIRES	4		1	1	673	122	801
Northern California	ACRES	0		15	1	2,063	1,080	3,159
	FIRES	14	23	4	9	1,057	183	1,290
Southern California	ACRES	647	1,318	3	13	31,554	1,418	34,953
	FIRES	638	15	11		289	107	1,060
Northern Rockies	ACRES	3,951	187	236		8,385	3,285	16,044
	FIRES	1	51	2	6	23	22	105
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	2	1,384	1	32	210	367	1,996
	FIRES	2	23		2	16	11	54
Western Great Basin	ACRES	1	679		0	12	285	977
Courthursont	FIRES	286	31	1	13	275	219	825
Southwest	ACRES	795	3,168	0	481	4,309	75,507	84,260
De els Meuntein	FIRES	146	32	28	2	155	66	429
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	3,490	65	1,166	0	19,460	3,261	27,442
	FIRES	489		46	17	4,897	372	5,821
Eastern Area	ACRES	5,094		2,335	97	50,602	5,513	63,641
Southern Area	FIRES	113		43	27	21,035	513	21,731
Southern Area	ACRES	15,478		4,625	983	228,609	71,710	321,405
τοται	FIRES	1,750	202	156	88	28,793	1,690	32,679
TOTAL	ACRES	30,081	6,895	8,461	1,896	345,931	162,583	555,847

Ten Year Average Fires	36,071
Ten Year Average Acres	827,642

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			-	_		n	0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES			-	_		n	0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_		-	_		n	0
	FIRES				0			0
Southern California								
	ACRES				6		<u> </u>	6
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						35	35
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES						n	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES			-	_			0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Southwest	ACRES			-	_		300	300
Deela Meuntein	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES			-	_			0
	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Area	ACRES			-	_		56	56
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES			-	-			0
	FIRES	0) (0	0 0	0	3	-
TOTAL	ACRES				0 6	0	391	397

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES					5		5
Alaska	ACRES	-				2,087		2,087
Nerthruget	FIRES	38	75	34	1		225	373
Northwest	ACRES	7,626	6,805	3,641	30		57,167	75,269
Northarn California	FIRES	14	39	9	16		181	259
Northern California	ACRES	251	731	13,501	1,858		22,466	38,807
Courthorne Collifornia	FIRES		4	7	7		71	89
Southern California	ACRES	-	28	680	314		6,210	7,232
Northern Rockies	FIRES	33	5	67	3	46	319	473
Nonnem Rockies	ACRES	1,746	137	9,367	1,046	3,083	41,300	56,679
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	13	3	6	21	56	100
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	149	2,144	547	1,237	1,588	16,457	22,122
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4				4	8
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	_	80				71	151
Southwest	FIRES	14	13	6	8		272	313
oounwest	ACRES	2,796	4,821	519	1,727		47,740	57,603
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	42	38	108	16	12	110	326
	ACRES	5,117	11,850	19,596	2,969	3,947	45,430	88,909
Eastern Area	FIRES	20		344	18	597	172	1,151
Eastern Area	ACRES	14,454		39,828	3,752	56,473	27,867	142,374
Southern Area	FIRES	51		134	67	349	1,043	1,644
Southern Area	ACRES	8,503		58,395	58,852	176,957	942,204	1,244,911
	FIRES	213	191	712	142	1,030	2,453	4,741
TOTAL	ACRES	40,642	26,596	146,074	71,785	244,135	1,206,912	1,736,144

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_		-	-			0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_			-			0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_			-			0
	FIRES						1	1
Southern California	ACRES	_			_		222	222
	FIRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_			0			0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_			_			0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES		·		-		n	0
Courthurson	FIRES				1			1
Southwest	ACRES	_			101			101
Deels Meuntein	FIRES		3	5				3
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_	30		-		n	30
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_			-		n	0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES						n	0
TOTAL	FIRES	C) 3	6 () 2	0	1	6
IUTAL	ACRES	- C	30	0 (0 101	0	222	353

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES	
	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-TO-DATE	YEAR-TO-DATE	
British Columbia	0	0	323	907	
Yukon Territory	1	30	7	40	
Alberta	5	0	543	2,194	
Northwest Territory	0	0	6	4	
Saskatchewan	3	0	104	653	
Manitoba	9	26	59	402	
Ontario	4	1	106	1,317	
Quebec	1	1	116	109	
Newfoundland	0	0	69	1,952	
New Brunswick	0	0	171	305	
Nova Scotia	0	0	144	164	
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0	
National Parks	0	0	11	2,488	
Total	23	58	1,659	10,535	

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	1					1			1	
Northern California	2		9							
Southern California	15	13	26	30	4	1				42
Northern Rockies				4						
Eastern Great Basin			2	1						
Western Great Basin	1	2	4	1					5	3
Southwest	14		6	9	4	2			107	53
Rocky Mountain		1	7	7					4	2
Eastern Area										
Southern Area			2	33		2				58
Total	33	16	56	85	8	6	0	0	117	158

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***